

No. 18-1224 (consolidated with Nos. 18-1280, 18-1308,
18-1309, 18-1310, 18-1311, 18-1312, 18-1313)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ATLANTIC COAST PIPELINE, LLC, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

LORA BAUM, *et al.*,
Petitioner-Intervenors,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent,

ATLANTIC COAST PIPELINE, LLC, *et al.*,
Respondent-Intervenors.

On Petition for Review of Orders of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

**JOINT REPLY BRIEF OF CONSERVATION PETITIONERS
AND LANDOWNER PETITIONERS**

Mark Sabath
Gregory Buppert
Emily C. Wyche
SOUTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CENTER
201 West Main Street, Suite 14
Charlottesville, VA 22902
(434) 977-5090
msabath@selcva.org

David Neal
Gudrun Thompson
SOUTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CENTER
601 W. Rosemary Street, Suite 220
Chapel Hill, NC 27516
(919) 967-1450

Additional counsel listed inside front cover

Benjamin A. Luckett
Joseph M. Lovett
APPALACHIAN MOUNTAIN ADVOCATES
P.O. Box 507
Lewisburg, WV 24901
(304) 645-0125
bluckett@appalmad.org

Jon A. Mueller
CHESAPEAKE BAY FOUNDATION, INC.
6 Herndon Avenue
Annapolis, MD 21401
(443) 482-2162
jmueller@cbf.org

Counsel for Conservation Petitioners

Christopher S. Johns
JOHNS & COUNSEL PLLC
14101 Highway 290 West
Suite 400A
Austin, TX 78737
(512) 399-3150
cjohns@johnsandcounsel.com

Counsel for Landowner Petitioners

Michael J. Hirrel
1300 Army Navy Dr., #1024
Arlington, VA 22202-2020
(703) 522-8577
mhirrel@law.gwu.edu

Counsel for Petitioner Fairway Woods Homeowners Condominium Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY.....	ix
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. In Relying Exclusively on Precedent Agreements to Establish Market Need, FERC Ignored That Affiliated Monopoly Utilities Are Not “Fully At-Risk” For Capacity Costs.....	2
II. FERC’s Environmental Impact Statement Was Deficient	7
A. FERC’s Analyses of System and Off-Forest Alternatives Were Flawed	7
1. FERC underreported existing pipeline capacity and failed to evaluate an interconnected system as a whole or partial alternative.....	7
2. As the Fourth Circuit found, FERC failed to analyze off- forest alternatives	10
B. FERC Did Not Adequately Consider Impacts to Aquatic Resources.....	12
1. FERC’s inability to defend its analysis of sedimentation impacts on national forests underscores the inadequacy of its EIS	12
2. FERC failed to fully assess aquatic impacts in karst terrain prior to approving the Project.....	13
C. FERC’s Environmental Justice Review Did Not Meet the Standard Set in <i>Sierra Club</i> or Comply With EPA Guidance	15

D. FERC Neglected to Consider the Significance and Incremental Impacts of Downstream Greenhouse Gas Emissions18

III. The Court Should Halt Atlantic’s Exercise of Eminent Domain20

A. Because Atlantic Lost Permits That Were Conditions of FERC’s Public-Necessity Determination, the Court Should Hold That Atlantic Cannot Exercise Eminent Domain Until Those Permits Are Restored.....20

B. FERC’s Process Did Not Provide the Landowners Due Process on Their Statutory and Constitutional Challenges to Atlantic’s Right to Take23

IV. The Proper Remedy Is Vacatur25

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Court Cases	
<i>Am. Rivers v. FERC</i> , 895 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Appalachian Voices v. FERC</i> , No. 17-1271, 2019 WL 847199 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 19, 2019)	4, 19
<i>Atl. Coast Pipeline, LLC v. 0.25 Acre</i> , No. 2:18-CV-3-BO, 2018 WL 1369933 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 16, 2018)	22
<i>Barry v. Barchi</i> , 443 U.S. 55 (1979).....	25
<i>Belco Petroleum Corp. v. FERC</i> , 589 F.2d 680 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	8
<i>CardSoft, LLC v. VeriFone, Inc.</i> , 807 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	3
<i>City of Alexandria v. Slater</i> , 198 F.3d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC v. 252.071 Acres More or Less</i> , No. ELH-15-3462, 2016 WL 1248670 (D. Md. Mar. 25, 2016).....	24
<i>Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n v. Forest Serv.</i> , 911 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2018), <i>petitions for cert. filed</i> (U.S. June 25, 2019)	10, 12
<i>Del. Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Env’tl. Control v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>EarthReports v. FERC</i> , 828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	19

<i>Flyers Rights Educ. Fund, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 864 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	6, 8
<i>Friends of Capital Crescent Trail v. FTA</i> , 877 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, No. 17-647, 2019 WL 2552486 (U.S. June 21, 2019)	22, 23
<i>Lands Council v. Powell</i> , 395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. 6.56 Acres</i> , 915 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Semonite</i> , 916 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	12, 13
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	13
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Twp. of Bordentown v. FERC</i> , 903 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Transwestern Pipeline Co. v. 17.19 Acres</i> , 550 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	24
<i>Williams Gas Processing-Gulf Coast Co. v. FERC</i> , 475 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	25

Administrative Cases

Order Accepting Second Amendment to Affiliate Agreements, <i>In re Advance Notice by Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC</i> , No. E-2 Sub 1052 et al. (NCUC Dec. 19, 2017), https://bit.ly/2XADFj4	4
Order Accepting Second Amendment to Affiliate Agreements, <i>In re Application of Piedmont Nat. Gas Co.</i> , No. G-9 Sub 655 (NCUC Dec. 19, 2017), https://bit.ly/2XADQLg	4
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC</i> , 163 FERC ¶ 61,197 (2018).....	9

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	25
15 U.S.C. § 717f(e).....	4, 20, 21, 22
15 U.S.C. § 717f(h).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	7

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14.....	11
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16.....	18
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27.....	18

Other Authorities

<i>Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Facilities</i> , 88 FERC ¶ 61,227 (1999).....	5
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Atl. Coast Pipeline, LLC v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n</i> , No. 18-1587 (filed June 25, 2019), https://bit.ly/2XtM1t1	10
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n</i> , No. 18-1584 (filed June 25, 2019), https://bit.ly/2Yy1DIm	10

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Final Guidance for
Incorporating Environmental Justice Concerns in EPA’s NEPA
Compliance Analysis (1998),

https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2014-08/documents/ej_guidance_nepa_epa0498.pdf.....16, 17
